
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Thursday 3 November 2016 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265107. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Wardle (Chair), Foale (Deputy Chair), Branston, Foggin, Hannan, Holland, Newby, 
Packham, Robson and Vizard 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1  
  
Apologies 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
  
 

 

2  
  
Minutes 
 

 

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2016. 
 
  
 

 

3  
  
Declaration of Interests 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
  

 



 

4  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 
 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of the items on this agenda, but if it should wish to do 
so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the
[...]
ollow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107. 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:  SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - PEOPLE 
DATE OF MEETING: 3 November 2016 
REPORT OF:  Assistant Director Finance 
TITLE: Housing Revenue Account Budget Monitoring - September 

2016 
 

Is this a Key Decision? 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
No 
 

1. What is the report about? 
 

  To advise Members of any major differences, by management unit, between the approved 
budget and the outturn forecast for the first six months of the financial year up to 30 
September 2016 in respect of the Housing Revenue Account and the Council’s new build 
schemes. 
 
A budget monitoring update in respect of the HRA Capital Programme is also incorporated 
into this report in order to help provide a comprehensive financial update in respect of the 
Housing Revenue Account. 
 
In addition to the budgetary over/under-spends reported to this committee, Appendix 1 also 
highlights further areas of risk, so that Members are aware that certain budgets have been 
identified as being vulnerable to factors beyond the control of the Council, which may result 
in potential deviations from budget, and are therefore subject to close monitoring, by 
officers. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

 
That Members of Scrutiny Committee – People assure themselves that satisfactory 
actions are being undertaken by Officers to address the key areas of budgetary 
pressure highlighted in this report. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

 
 The Housing Revenue Account is a statutory account and local housing authorities have a 

duty to keep an HRA in accordance with proper accounting practices and to review the 
account throughout the year.  This is the second quarterly financial update in respect of the 
HRA for 2016-17. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 

 
 The financial resources required to deliver both housing services to Council tenants and to 

invest in new and existing housing stock during 2016-17 are set out in the body of this 
report. 

 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 

 
 This report has been prepared on behalf of the Section 151 Officer to set out the financial 

position of the Housing Revenue Account, as at 30 September 2016. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 

 
 The Housing Revenue Account is framed by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989.  

This Act created the ring-fence and the structure within which the HRA operates and covers 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



the detailed operation of the HRA, including the credits (income) and debits (expenditure) 
which make up the account. 

 
7. Monitoring Officer Comments: 

 
This report raises no issue for the Monitoring Officer. 

 
8. Report Details: 
 

HRA BUDGET MONITORING TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
8.1 Projected Surplus/Deficit 

 
During this period the total budget variances indicate that there will be a net surplus of 
£197,753 in 2016-17.  This represents a reduction in net costs of £339,878 compared to the 
revised budgeted deficit of £142,125 for 2016-17; the main deviations from budget are set 
out below.  Please also refer to Appendix 2. 
 

Budget 
Heading 

Forecast Budget 
Variance  

  
(Under)/Overspend 

Explanation 

Budgeted Deficit £44,125  

Supplementary 
budget for 
Mobile Working 

£70,000 Executive approved 12 July 2016 

Supplementary 
budget for Low 
Maintenance 
and Painting 

£28,000 Executive approved 12 July 2016 

Revised 
Budgeted 
Deficit 

£142,125  

Budget 
variances 
reported in 
September 

£26,188 Scrutiny Committee – People 1 September 
2016 

Budget 
variances to be 
reported in 
September: 

  

Management 
Costs 

(£28,000)  Savings in employee costs are expected due 
to vacant
[...]
lus 

(£197,753) 
 

Transfer from HRA Working Balance 

 
8.2 Impact on HRA Working Balance 

 
The HRA Working Balance represents amounts set aside to help facilitate service 
improvements, repay debt or to provide investment in the stock in future financial years.   
 
The forecast balance, as at 31 March 2017, is set out below:   

  

Movement 2016/17 

Opening HRA Working Balance, as at 
1/4/16 

£7,068,670 

Forecast surplus for 2016/17 £197,753 

Page 7



Balance resolved to be retained (HRA 
contingency) 

(£4,000,000) 

Balance Available, as at 31/3/17 £3,266,423 

 
8.3 HRA Available Resources over the Medium Term 

 
The forecast HRA available resources for delivering both housing services and capital 
investment have been significantly affected by the requirement to reduce social rents by 1% 
each year over the next 4 financial years; 2016/17 to 2019/20. 

 
Appendix 3 sets out the total forecast HRA available resources up to 2019/20, which 
reflects this Government policy. 

 
8.4 HRA Capital Programme 

 
The 2016-17 HRA Capital Programme was last reported to Scrutiny Committee – People 
on 1 September 2016.  Since that meeting the following changes have been made that 
have increased the programme.   

 

Description 2016/17 Approval / Funding 

HRA Capital Programme £16,929,810  

Budgets deferred to future 
financial years 

(£2,443,410) Executive 11 October 2016 

Overspends declared £18,130 Executive 11 October 2016 

Revised HRA Capital 
Programme 

£14,504,530  

 
8.5 Performance 

 
The current HRA Capital Programme is detailed in Appendix 4. The appendix shows a total 
forecast spend of £12,038,520 compared to the £14,504,530 approved programme, a 
decrease of £2,466,010.   

 
8.6 Capital Budget Variances 

 
 The details of key variances from budget are set out below.   
 

 Scheme Forecast Overspend / 
(Underspend) 

Explanation 

Rendering of Council 
Dwellings 

(£19,390) This budget reflects the 
balance carried forward from 
2015-16 
[...]
ations from budget, and are 
therefore subject to close monitoring by officers. 

 
2. Recommendations: 

That Members of People Scrutiny Committee note the content of this report in order 
to be satisfied that prudent steps are being taken to address the key areas of 
budgetary pressure highlighted in this report. 
  

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 Local authorities have a statutory duty to set and monitor their budgets during the year and 

to take any actions necessary because of potential overspending or potential shortfalls in 
income.  Members are therefore presented with a quarterly financial update in respect of 
People Services. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources 
 The financial resources required to deliver People Services during 2016/17 are set out in 

the body of this report. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 This report has been prepared on behalf of the Section 151 Officer to set out the projected 

financial position of People Services as at 31 March 2017. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 Part 2 of the Local Government Act 2003 provides the legislative framework for the process 

of setting and managing budgets.  In particular, Section 28 of the 2003 Act requires local 
authorities to monitor their budgets during the financial year. 

 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
  

This report raises no issues for the Monitoring Officer. 
 
8. Report Details: 
 

Revenue Budget Monitoring to 30 September 2016 
 

8.1 Key Variations from Budget 
The current forecast suggests that net expenditure for this committee will increase from the      
approved budget by a total of £109,000 after transfers from reserves and revenue 
contributions to capital, as detailed in Appendix 1.  This represents a variation of 3.19% 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



from the revised budget. This includes a supplementary budget of £130,000 already agreed 
by Council. 

 
8.2 The significant variations by management unit are: 
 

MU
[...]
Over

£ £ £ £ £

PEOPLE

HELP ME FIND SOMEWHERE TO LIVE

Disabled Facility Grants 664,290 246,133 664,290

Warm Up Exeter/PLEA Scheme 163,650 62,712 163,650

Wessex Loan Scheme 112,260 0 112,260

WHIL Empty Properties 189,000 0 189,000

The Haven 5,340 0 5,340

Temporary Accommodation Purchase 300,000 0 300,000

PEOPLE TOTAL 1,434,540 308,844 1,434,540 0 0

CAPITAL MONITORING TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  APPENDIX 3 

 AREAS OF BUDGETARY RISK 
 

The table below identifies areas that have been identified as a budgetary risk within the People 
Scrutiny Committee revenue budgets.   
 
The revenue budget areas of risk are: 

 
 

Budget Title 
Approved 

Budget 
Risk  

Revenue 
Collection/Benefits – 
Housing Benefit Subsidy 

£41,531,950  

The Council administers over £41.5 m of 
Housing Benefit Subsidy for rent allowances 
and rent rebates. The claiming of subsidy is 
based on cost and administering within 
timescales varied from time to time by the 
Government. If timescales are not met, 
administrative errors minimized and 
overpayments reduced, there is a risk of paying 
out for Housing Benefit and only receiving a 
partial reimbursement of subsidy. 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO: PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
Date of Meeting: 3 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
REPORT TO: EXECUTIVE 
Date of Meeting: 8 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
REPORT TO: COUNCIL  
Date of Meeting: 13 DECEMBER 2016 
 
Report of: Assistant Director Customer Access  
Title: Exeter City Council’s Council Tax Support scheme for 2017-18 
 
Is this a Key Decision? No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? - Council 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1 This report is presented to seek members’ views on the local Council Tax Support 

(CTS) Scheme for working age residents for 2017-18. The local CTS Scheme started 
in April 2013 and members are required to agree the Scheme rules annually.  
 

1.2 It also seeks approval of the revised Exceptional Hardship policy to take effect from 1 
April 2017. 

 
 
2. Recommendations:  
 
2.1 That members note the requirement to read and consider the contents of the 

accompanying Equality Impact Assessment, in order to consider the impact of 
the proposals on relevant groups. 
 

2.2 That Council be RECOMMENDED:- 
 

1. To approve the revised Exceptional Hardship policy. 
 

2. To approve the following changes to the local Council Tax Support Scheme: 
a) Removing the Family Premium for all new applicants 
b) Reducing backdating to 1 month 
c) Using a minimum income for self-employed earners after 1 year’s self-

employment 
d) Reducing the period for which a person can be absent from Great Britain and 

still receive Council Tax Support to 4 weeks  
e) Removing the Work Related Activity Component in the calculation of the 

entitlement for new applicants  
f) Removing entitlement to the Severe Disability Premium where another 

person is paid Universal Credit (Carers Element) for looking after them 
g) Removing entitlement to the additional earnings disregard for Universal 

Credit customers in work 
 

3. To delay implementation of change 2e) above to 1 April 2018 if the policy is 
introduced to Housing Benefit from a date after 1 April 2017. 

 

Page 31

Agenda Item 9



  

4. Not to adopt limiting the number of dependent children within the calculation 
for Council Tax Support to a maximum of 2. 

 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 Most of the changes (as listed in 8.4) are intended to align the Council Tax Support 

scheme with changes already introduced in Housing Benefit and / or Universal Credit. 
Change 8 responds to our increased understanding of Universal Credit as the roll out 
continues. The Equality Impact Assessment and consultation indicate that the impact 
on individuals is likely to be limited for changes 1 through 5 plus 7 and 8, and that any 
resulting hardship can be managed through the Exceptional Hardship scheme.  

 
3.2  At the time of preparing this report the regulations introducing change 8 to Housing 

Benefit have not been released. It would not be consistent to introduce this change to 
CTS if it was not operating in Housing Benefit as well. As CTS can only be amended 
from 1 April each year, it would be preferable to introduce the change at the earliest 
opportunity after the change is introduced to Housing Benefit. 
 

3.3 Introducing change 6 will require extensive safeguards to protect vulnerable families 
and we are currently not able to put these in place. At this point the detailed proposals 
for introducing this change to Housing Benefit – which we would wish to mirror – have 
not been released. More time is needed to consider how the change should work in 
Council Tax Support and develop the safeguards to support this change. 

 
3.4 In 2015 the High Court considered the validity of a local CTS scheme in Haveringi. Mr 

Justice Blake found that, for a scheme to be valid, Members making the decision must 
have “conscientious consideration of the impact of the proposals on the relevant 
groups, whether by diligent reading of the EIA or some other evidence based 
assessment.”   

 
3.5 The Exceptional Hardship policy has been revised to allow additional help to be given 

to customers who find themselves in hardship after losing their entitlement to CTS 
through these changes. 

 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non-financial resources.  
 
         Adopting all of the proposed changes would reduce the amount of Council Tax Support 

granted under the scheme. Caseload modelling indicates that the maximum eventual 
savings would be £275,000 annually. Because most of the changes will only affect 
new claims, the full amount of these savings is unlikely to be realised for five years. 
The savings only translate to increased income if the extra Council Tax charged is able 
to be collected. Exeter City Council’s share of the extra income would be around 
£23,500 based on an 8.5% share of the collection fund and a 100% collection rate.  

 
 Applications for assistance under the Exceptional Hardship policy may increase if 

these changes are introduced, and if this is the case, there would be an impact on 
officers’ time and Council finances. Previous years have shown a significant 
underspend of Exceptional Hardship therefore the financial impact is likely to be 
minimal. 

 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 

Page 32



  

The overall impact on the Council’s financial position is small.  However it is noted that 
this proposal was approved at the Devon Local Government Steering Group by 
Leaders of all Councils in Devon. 

 
 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
  

Paragraph 5 of Schedule 1B to the Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires 
billing authorities to adopt a Council Tax Support scheme each year, no later than 31 

January.  
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
 Provided the requirements contained within paragraph 6 above are met, this report 

raises no issues for the Monitoring Officer. 
 
8. Report details: 
 
8.1 Exeter City Council’s local Council Tax Support scheme has been in place since 

national Council Tax Benefit was abolished in April 2013. Rules for pensioners are set 
nationally, leaving discretion for local rules for working age customers. The Scheme 
agreed by Exeter City Council from April 2013 was based on the old Council Tax 
Benefit scheme with the following key changes: 

 Maximum support limited to 80% 

 Capital limit reduced to £6,000 

 Introduction of an Exceptional Hardship policy 
 This scheme has remained unchanged since April 2013. 
  
8.2 An options paper was presented by County and District Heads of Finance to the 

Devon Local Government Steering Group (DLGSG) meeting of 15 April 2016. The 
preferred option at that meeting, which the Leaders of each Council approved, was to 
make a series of administrative changes to the CTS scheme from April 2017 and 
introduce a Minimum Income Floor (MIF) for self-employed claimants. This option was 
felt to provide sufficient financial savings for DCC – mostly through the introduction of 
MIF – and help to keep the local CTS scheme in line with changes to national 
schemes. 

 
8.3 Since the DLGSG meeting, the Devon Benefit Officer Group (made up of Revenues 

and Benefits officers from Devon districts, Plymouth & Torbay as well as finance 
representatives from the major preceptors) has worked to progress the preferred 
option. In order to prepare for possible scheme changes and comply with the 
requirements of The Local Government Finance Act the following work has been 
undertaken: 

 Consultation with major preceptors 

 Development of a draft scheme 

 Data modelling of potential financial impact 

 Public consultation 

 Development of an Equality Impact Assessment 

 Revision to Exceptional Hardship policy 
 
8.4 The draft scheme that was consulted on and for which the Equality Impact 

Assessment has been completed, consisted of eight changes to the current CTS 
scheme. 

Page 33



  

 
1. Removing the Family Premium for all new applicants 
2. Reducing backdating to 1 month 
3. Using a minimum income for self-employed earners after 1 year’s self-employment 
4. Reducing the period for which a person can be absent from Great Britain and still 

receive Council Tax Support to 4 weeks  
5. Removing the Work Related Activity Component in the calculation of the 

entitlement for new applicants  
6. Limiting the number of dependent children within the calculation for Council Tax 

Support to a maximum of 2 
7. Removing entitlement to the Severe Disability Premium where another person is 

paid Universal Credit (Carers Element) for looking after them 
8. Removing entitlement to the additional earnings disregard for Universal Credit 

customers in work 
 
8.5 A report summarising the results of the consultation is attached at appendix 2. During 

the 10 week consultation period, 76 responses were received (less than 1%). 70% of 
respondents were in favour of introducing all eight changes. Change 1 had the highest 
level of responses objecting to the proposal at 21%. Only just over a quarter of 
responses were from people claiming CTS which may help to explain why so few 
objections were received to changes that reduce entitlement.  

   
8.6 The Equality Impact Assessment, attached at Appendix 1, highlights the effect that 

changes 1 and 6 will have on low income families. The annual financial cost of change 
1 would be an average of only £31.87 per family and will affect only around 35% of 
new claims with dependent children. The change mirrors the changes already 
confirmed for Child Tax Credit from April 2017 and introduced to Housing Benefit in 
April 2016.  

 
8.7 Change 6 however would see affected families losing an average £416.23 per year. 

The change was proposed to mirror a change previously announced for Housing 
Benefit, Child Tax Credit and Universal Credit. Detailed regulations for this have not 
yet been released and there has been much discussion in Westminster about which 
circumstances should be exempted. Situations where third or subsequent children are 
born as a result of rape or multiple births plus guardianship / fostering / adoption 
arrangements are amongst the circumstances being considered. At this stage it would 
therefore seem premature to introduce this change pending detailed consideration of 
who should be exempted and how this could be achieved. 

 
8.8 Change 3, the minimum income floor (MIF) for self-employed claims, provoked the 

most comments and suggestions during the consultation. Responses highlighted 
groups of people who may find it difficult to achieve the level of income assumed under 
this change and this was reflected in the Equality Impact Assessment as well. It may 
be that in some circumstances those with disabilities or caring responsibilities for 
example may appreciate the flexibility of being self-emp
[...]
 .............................................................................................................. 14 
Summary table - disabilities .............................................................................. 14 

Work status .......................................................................................................... 15 
Change 8 – Additional earnings disregard in Universal Credit .......................... 15 

Other protected characteristics ............................................................................ 15 
Change 2 - Backdating ..................................................................................... 16 
Change 4 – Absence outside GB ..................................................................... 16 

Consultation ............................................................................................................ 16 
 
     

Page 38



Version 2.4 25/10/2016  08:42:23 
Page 3 of 17 

Background 
 
Exeter City Council introduced a local Council Tax Support scheme in April 2013 to 
replace the national Council Tax Benefit. Since then the scheme has only been 
updated annually to reflect changes in benefit rates and has not had any significant 
changes made. The working age scheme for 2017 looks to incorporate eight changes 
which will help to align areas of the scheme with changes in Housing Benefit and 
Universal Credit. 
 
In preparing this assessment regard has been had to the policy paper issued by 
DCLG in 2014, “Localising Support for Council Tax. Vulnerable people – key local 
authority duties.”1 

The proposed changes  
 

1. Removing the Family Premium for all new applicants 
2. Reducing Backdating to 1 month 
3. Using a minimum income for self-employed earners after 1 year’s self-

employment 
4. Reducing the period for which a person can be absent from Great Britain and 

still receive Council Tax Support to 4 weeks  
5. Removing the Work Related Activity Component in the calculation of the 

entitlement for new applicants receiving Employment and Support Allowance 
6. Limiting the number of dependent children within the calculation for Council 

Tax Support to a maximum of 2 
7. Removing entitlement to the Severe Disability Premium where another person 

is paid Universal Credit (Carers Element) for looking after them 
8. Removing entitlement to the additional earnings disregard for Universal Credit 

customers in work 
 
The scheme for pensioners continues to be prescribed nationally with entitlement 
protected at current levels. 

Timescale 
 
The revised scheme comes into force on 1 April 2017. The legislation requires that it 
is agreed by full Council before 31 January 2017. In practice this means agreement 
of a final scheme will be needed at the full Council meeting of 13 December 2016. 
Public consultation on a proposed scheme ran for 10 weeks from 27 June 2016, 
allowing time for responses to be included in the final report to Council and feedback 
taken into account in this impact assessment.  

Key Issues 
 
A brief summary of main impacts is shown here. Further detail on each of these 
impacts and the how the changes will operate can be found in the main body of the 
document. 
 
 
 

                                                
1
 https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/localising-council-tax-support 

Page 39



Version 2.4 25/10/2016  08:42:23 
Page 4 of 17 

Change Brief description 

Estimated 
number of 

affected 
cases 

Affected groups Mitigation 

1 Family Premium 

Up to 700 
after a 

number of 
years 

Children, Women 
Protections for 

passported cases, 
Exceptional Hardship  

2 Backdating 24 None Exceptional Hardship 

3 Self employed 267 
Carers, parents of 
disabled children 

Protections for 
workers, Exceptional 
Hardship to support 

other groups unable to 
work full time 

4 Absence from GB 
Unknown - 

very low 
Race Exceptional Hardship 

5 ESA element 3 Disability 
Not affecting severely 
disabled, Exce
[...]
ship Policy September 2016 

A customer who claims an Exceptional Hardship payment by falsely declaring their 

circumstances, providing a false statement or false evidence in support of their 

application, may have committed an offence. 

Where Exeter City Council suspects that such an offence may have been committed, 

this matter will be investigated as appropriate and could lead to criminal 

proceedings. 

LEGISLATION 
Section 9 of the Local Government Finance Bill 2012 amends section 13A of the 

Local Government Finance Act 1992 and sets out the requirement for local 

authorities to develop and adopt a localised Council Tax Support Scheme. This 

Exceptional Hardship policy forms part of this scheme. 

COMPLAINTS 
Exeter City Council’s “Complaints, compliments and suggestions procedure” 

(available on our website at: http://www.exeter.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=9261) will 

be applied in the event of any complaint received about this policy. 

POLICY REVIEW 
This policy will be reviewed every 3 years and updated as appropriate to ensure it 

remains fit for purpose.  However, the review may take place sooner should there be 

any significant changes in legislation or ECC policy. 

 

 

Page 67

http://www.exeter.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=9261


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO   People Scrutiny; Executive; Council  
Date of Meeting: 3 November 2016; 8 November 2016; 13 December 2016 
Report of:   Assistant Director Customer Access  
Title:   Discretionary Housing Payments policy  
 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? Council  
 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
This report seeks member’s approval for a Discretionary Housing Payment policy – attached 
at appendix 1 – that allows the Council to make awards of DHP in a fair, lawful and 
consistent way. 
 
2. Recommendations:  
 
The report recommends that Council approve the Discretionary Housing Payments policy. 
 
3. Reasons for the recommend

Minutes of the meeting


 
PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

Thursday 3 November 2016 
 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Wardle (Chair) 
Councillors Foale, Branston, Foggin, Holland, Newby, Packham, Robson and Vizard 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Hannan 

 
Also present: 
 
Assistant Director Customer Access, Assistant Director Housing, Technical Accounting 
Manager, Service Improvement Lead (Benefits) and Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) (HB) 
 
In attendance 
 
Councillor Phil Bialyk        -      Portfolio Holder for Sport, Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Paul Bull          -      Portfolio Holder for the Communities and Neighbourhoods 
Councillor Emma Morse   -      Portfolio Holder for Customer Access 
Councillor Keith Owen      -      Portfolio Holder for the Housing Revenue Account 
 

 
20   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of People Scrutiny Committee held on 1 September 
2016 were taken as read and signed by the Chair as correct.  
 
 

21   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION 
 

22   HOUSING REVENUE/ACCOUNT - BUDGET MONITORING TO SEPTEMBER 
2016 

 
The Technical Accounting Manager advised Members of any major differences, by 
management unit between the approved budget and the outturn forecast for the first 
six months of the financial year up to 30 September 2016 in respect of the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) and the Council’s new build schemes. An outturn update 
in respect of the HRA Capital Programme was also incorporated in the report in 
order to help provide a comprehensive financial update in respect of the Housing 
Revenue Account. 
       
During this period, the total budget variances indicated that there would be a net 
surplus of £197,753 in 2016/17. This represented a reduction in net costs of 
£339,878 compared to the revised budgeted deficit of £142,125 for 2016/17. 
                  



The total amount of HRA capital expenditure for 2016/17 showed a total forecast 
spend of £12,038,520 compared to the £14,504,530 approved programme, a 
decrease of £2,466,010.   
 
People Scrutiny Committee noted the report. 
 

23   PEOPLE - BUDGET MONITORING TO SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

The Technical Accounting Manager advised Members of any material differences, 
by management unit between the approved budget the outturn forecast for the first 
six months of the financial year up to 30 September 2016 in respect of People 
Services. An outturn update in respect of the People Capital Programme was also 
incorporated in the report in order to help provide a comprehensive financial update 
in respect of the People Services budget. 
 
The current forecast suggested that net expenditure would increase from the 
approved budget by a total of £109,000 after transfers from reserves and revenue 
contributions to capital.  This represented a variation of 3.19% from the revised 
budget and included a supplementary budget of £130,000.  
 
The 2016/17 Capital Programme, including commitments brought forward from 
2015/16, was £1,434,540, as set out in the report.  
 
People Scrutiny Committee noted the report.  
 
 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 
 

 
24   EXETER CITY COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2017/18 

 
The Assistant Director Customer Access presented the report seeking Members’ 
views on the local Council Tax Support (CTS) Scheme for working age residents for 
2017-18. The local CTS Scheme started in April 2013 and Members were required 
to agree the Scheme rules annually.  
 
The changes proposed had been presented to the Devon Local Government 
Steering Group meeting on 15 April 2016 by Devon County Council and District 
Heads of Finance. The preferred option at that meeting was to make a series of 
administrative changes to the CTS Scheme from April 2017 and introduce a 
Minimum Income Floor (MIF) for self-employed claimants. This option was felt to 
provide sufficient financial savings for the County Council - mostly through the 
introduction of MIF – and help to keep the CTS scheme in line with changes to 
national schemes. Since that meeting, the Devon Benefit Officer Group (made up of 
Revenues and Benefits officers from Devon districts, Plymouth and Torbay as well 
as finance representatives from the major preceptors) had worked to progress the 
preferred option.  
 
The proposals were intended to help align the Council Tax Support scheme with 
changes already confirmed for Child Tax Credit from April 2017 and introduced to 
Housing Benefit in April 2016 and/or Universal Credit and reflected the increased 
understanding of Universal Credit as roll out continued. The Equality Impact 
Assessment and consultation indicated that impact on individuals was likely to be 
limited and that any resulting hardship could be managed through the Exceptional 
Hardship Fund.  
 



Adopting all of the proposed changes would reduce the amount of Council Tax 
Support granted under the scheme, caseload modelling indicating that the 
maximum eventual savings would be £275,000 annually.  
 
Members expressed concerns that the proposals, in many cases, did not reflect the 
realities of those suffering from difficult financial and personal circumstances and 
some felt that, whilst recognising that advantages would include eventual savings 
and a greater clarity for benefit claimants, they were unable to support the 
recommendations as a package. 
 
In particular, the removal of the Family Premium for all new applicants had received 
the highest level of responses objecting to this proposal. Noting that the annual 
financial cost would be an average of approximately only £32 per family, Councillor 
Foale moved and Councillor Packham seconded the rejection of this proposal. This 
was carried.  
 
People Scrutiny Committee noted the requirement to read and consider the 
contents of the accompanying Equality Impact Assessment in order to consider the 
impact of the proposals on relevant groups and recommended to Executive and 
Council that:- 
 
(1) the revised Exceptional Hardship policy be approved; 
 
(2) the proposal for removing Family Premium for all new applicants be not 

supported; 
 
(3)     the following changes to the local Council Tax Support Scheme be approved; 
   

a) reducing backdating to 1 month; 
b) using a minimum income for self-employed earners after 1 year’s self-

employment; 
c) reducing the period for which a person can be absent from Great Britain 

and still receive Council Tax Support to 4 weeks;  
d) removing the Work Related Activity Component in the calculation of the 

entitlement for new applicants;  
e)  removing entitlement to the Severe Disability Premium where another 

person is paid Universal Credit (Carers Element) for looking after them; 
and 

f) removing entitlement to the additional earnings disregard for Universal 
Credit customers in work; 

 
(4) delaying implementation of change to 2d) above to 1 April 2018 if the policy 

is introduced to Housing Benefit from a date after 1 April 2017; and 
 
(5) not adopting limiting the number of dependent children within the calculation 

for Council Tax Support to a maximum of two. 
 
 
 

25   DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS POLICY 
 

The Service Improvement Lead (Benefits) presented the report seeking Member’s 
approval for a Discretionary Housing Payment policy allowing the Council to make 
awards of Discretionary Housing Policy in a fair, lawful and consistent way. 
 
 



People Scrutiny Committee noted the report and recommended that Council 
approve the Discretionary Housing Payments Policy. 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.30 pm) 
 
 

 
 

Chair 
 


